
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 5th March 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
dete
[...]
ot needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

5th March 2012 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (Mayor) 
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins (Deputy Mayor) 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
the Council held on 16th January and 20th February 2012. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 - 2011/12) 
 
  

5. Announcements  To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 
c) Leader’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th March 2012 
 

6. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 
  

7. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  

(Pages 1 - 44)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
31st January 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Adoption of a Corporate Anti-Bribery Policy and 
Amended Officer Code of Conduct 

 
(Report and decision attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2011/12) 
 
20th February 2012 
 
There are no outstanding matters requiring the Council’s 
consideration. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2011/12) 
 
21st February 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Review of Housing Revenue Account 
 
(Report and decision attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2011/12) 
 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th March 2012 
 
 

9. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 45 - 84)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit & Governance Committee - 23rd January 2012 
 
Licensing Committee -  9th January 2012 
 
Planning Committee -  4th January 2012 
 
     1st February 2012 
 
There are outstanding recommendations from the Audit and 
Governance Committee and Licensing Committee for the 
Council to consider. 
 
(Reports and decisions attached) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2011/12) 
 
  

10. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

11. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th March 2012 
 

12. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
          
[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 

 
  

(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previousl
[...]
SALS 
 

To enable members of the Audit and Governance Committee to 
scrutinise the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators 
and the Minimum Revenue Provision prior to approval by full Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That subject to any comments, the Treasury Management 

Strategy, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy for 2012/13, be approved. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 

Treasury Management Operation 
 
3.1 Treasury Management is:- 
 
 “the management of the local authority’s cash flows, its bankings, 

money market and capital market transactions and loan management; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and 
the pursuit of the optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
3.2 The approved activities of the Treasury Management operation are as 

follows:- 
 

a) Cash flow (daily balances and long term forecasting). 
 
b) Investing surplus funds in Approved Investments. 
 
c) Borrowing to finance cash deficits. 
 
d) Funding of capital expenditure through borrowing, capital 

receipts, grants or leasing. 

Page 47



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE  23rd January 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\5\AI00007526\Item7TREASURYMANAGEMENTSTRATEGYPRUDENTIAL
INDICATORSANDMINIMUMREVENUEPROVISIONPOLICYFOR201213Repo0.doc13.01.12sc./amended 
17.01.12ds 

 
e) Management of debt (including rescheduling and monitoring). 
 
f) Interest rate exposure management. 
 
g) Dealing procedures with brokers, banks, building societies and 

the Public Works Loans Board. 
 

3.3 On the 1st of April 2004 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Prudential Code was introduced to support the 
new system of capital finance embodied in Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 2003.  This introduced a number of prudential 
indicators that impact on treasury management activity. 

 
3.4 The revised guidance issued in 2009 made it clear that investment 

priorities

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

5th March 2012 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Rebecca Blake, 
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, 
Phil Mould, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, Brenda Quinney, 
Mark Shurmer, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and M Collins (Vice-Chair, 
Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Buckley, J Carradine, C Felton, S Hanley, T Kristunas, J Pickering, J 
Staniland, S Skinner and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

102. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

103. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Robin 
King, Wanda King and Alan Mason. It was reported that Councillor 
Robin King had been readmitted to hospital. The Mayor passed on 
the Council’s best wishes to Robin and Wanda.  
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th March 2012 

 
105. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 16th 
January and 20th February 2012 be confirmed as correct 
records and signed by the Chair. 
 

106. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
a) Mayor 
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were as follows: 
 
Mayoral functions 
 
The Mayor advised that, since the previous ordinary meeting of the 
Council, she had attended many events and engagements, the 
highlights of which had been the re-opening of the Abbey Stadium 
complex and an afternoon at Studley Castle with two local residents 
who had been married for 70 years and were celebrating their 
platinum wedding anniversary. 
 
b) Chief Executive 
 
The Chief Executive had no announcements. 
 
c) Leader 
 
The Leader’s announcements were considered under the following 
headings: 
 
i) Work placements from Auxerre 
 
The Leader informed Members that the Council had managed to 
secure work placements for two Auxerrois at the Town Hall during 
the summer months, one in the Housing Team and a second in the 
Directorate Support Team. Officers were thanked for arranging the 
placements and accommodation for the individuals concerned. 
 
ii) Big Lottery funding 
 
The Leader was pleased to be able to inform Members that the 
Borough had received a significant amount of funding from the Big 
Lottery fund to be spent in the Church Hill area over the coming 
years. The Council, in conjunction with the Big Lottery fund, local 
residents and other partners would consider and decide upon 
priorities and develop a plan to cover the period of the funding. A 
meeting was to be arranged in the near future involving Officers and 
relevant Members to consider the implications for the Church Hill 
area. 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th March 2012 

 
107. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
No questions had been received. 
 

108. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No motions had been received. 
 

109. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 31st January, 20th February and 21st February 
2012. 
 
RESOVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 31st January 2012 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 20th February 2012 be received and noted; and 
 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 21st February 2012 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
in respect of Minute 173 (Housing Revenue Account – 
Outcome of Review) it being noted that the Leader had 
provided an assurance that a number of considerations 
would be covered in the report proposed to be submitted 
to the Executive Committee on the building of Council 
houses by the authority, including: 
 
a) a cost-benefit analysis of the scheme; 
b) an analysis of the number of sites suitable for 

housing; 
c) timescales for the development to be delivered on 

each site; 
d) the means by which the Council was proposing to 

deliver the housing; 
e) details of the tendering process to engage the 

outside contractors; 
f) a measure of the prudent level of reserves to be 

retained in the HRA budget; and 
g) a financial appraisal and feasibility study for each 

site. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th March 2012 

 
110. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the 
Council’s Regulatory Committees. It was noted that the minutes of 
the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th January 2012 
inadvertently had been submitted for the Council’s consideration for 
a second time. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 23rd January 2012 be received and 
all recommendations adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 9th January 2012 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; and 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 

held on 1st February 2012 be received and adopted. 
 

111. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent business decisions under the Council’s 
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting. 
 

112. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 MAYOR, in the Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.37 pm 


